

No. 20-2864

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN BAUDE,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

GERALD LEYSHOCK, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
The Honorable Rodney W. Sippel, Chief District Judge

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN*
BANC

SHEENA HAMILTON
CITY COUNSELOR

Brandon Laird 65564(MO)
lairdb@stlouis-mo.gov
Abby Duncan 67766(MO)
Robert H. Dierker 23671(MO)
Associate City Counselors
Catherine A. Dierker 70025(MO)
Assistant City Counselor
1200 Market St.
City Hall, Rm 314
St. Louis, MO 63103
314-622-3361/FAX 622-4956

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Rehearing in this case is required because the panel opinion raises questions of national importance in the context of policing mass civil disorder by analyzing defendants’ claims of qualified immunity at a high level of generality to hold that each defendant can be individually liable to plaintiff for First and Fourth Amendment violations.....6

II. Rehearing in this case is required because the panel opinion raises questions of critical national importance in the context of policing mass civil disorder by analyzing defendants' claims of qualified immunity at a high level of generality by reason of their participation in the mass arrest that included plaintiff, notwithstanding that the law is not clearly established that subordinate officers in such circumstances must independently verify the probable cause for the arrest.8

III. Rehearing in this case is required because the panel opinion raises questions of critical national importance in the context of policing mass civil disorder by analyzing defendants' claims of qualified immunity at a high level of generality to hold that each and every defendant can be individually liable to plaintiff for First and Fourth Amendment violations despite the absence of any allegation of contact with or knowledge of the named plaintiff.....11

IV. Rehearing is required because the panel raises questions of national importance regarding arrests by holding that each defendant can be individually liable for First and Fourth Amendment violations by participating in a mass arrest— even though handcuffing an arrestee, without actual injury, cannot give rise to an excessive force claim.12

V. Rehearing is required because the panel opinion conflicts with Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit precedent regarding (A) the standards of pleading a constitutional claim and (B) the application of clearly established law regarding police officer liability arising out of civil disorder.14

A. The panel opinion misapplies the Supreme Court’s standards for evaluating a complaint in the context of a claim of qualified immunity. ..14

B. The panel's qualified immunity analysis flies in the face of binding Supreme Court precedent.16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17 CV 2455-CDP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188478 (E.D. Mo. 2017)..... | 1 |
| <i>Alston v. City of Saint Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01569-AGF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187526 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 30, 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... | 6, 15 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 676 (2009)..... | 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 10, 17 |
| <i>Bloedorn v. Keel</i> , No. 6:09-cv-55, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61737 (S.D. Ga. May 2, 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Burbridge v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2 F.4th 774, at 782 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C.Cir. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 211 L.Ed.2d 170 (2021)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>Davis v. City of Saint Louis</i> , No. 4:18CV1574 HEA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173199 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 13, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Doran v. Eckold</i> , 409 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Laird v. City of Saint Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01567-AGF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186160 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 29, 2021)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Newbold v. City of Saint Louis</i> , No. 4:18CV1572 HEA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168997 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 7, 2021)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Ortega v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18 CV 1576 DDN, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143904 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 2, 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Puente v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-18-02778-PHX-JJT, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21489 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Quraishi v. St. Charles County</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Robinson v. Hawkins</i> , 937 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 209 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Thomas v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-CV-01566 JAR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193964 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 7, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Washington Mobilization Committee v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C.Cir. 1977)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548, 552 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744, at 763 (2014)..... | 12, 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 2, 10, 12, 15 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 1 |
